

No. 17-56081

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,

Defendant–Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez
Case No. 3:17-cv-1017-BEN

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
DOCTORS FOR RESPONSIBLE GUN OWNERSHIP,
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,
AND MILLENNIAL POLICY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

David B. Kopel
Independence Institute
727 East 16th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

Joseph G.S. Greenlee*
Millennial Policy Center
3443 S. Galena Street, Suite 120
Denver, CO 80231
(970) 485-3303
josephgreenlee@gmail.com

January 8, 2018

**Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

CONSENT TO FILE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS LARGE-CAPACITY
 MAGAZINES. 4

 A. The Supreme Court held that the Second Amendment protects
 arms “in common use.” 4

 B. The Supreme Court held that the Second Amendment does not
 protect weapons “not typically possessed by law-abiding
 citizens,” including “dangerous and unusual weapons.” 5

 C. Large-Capacity Magazines are “in common use.” 6

 1. What matters is that the ban dispossesses law-abiding
 citizens. 11

 2. The ban will not dispossess criminals..... 14

 D. Large-Capacity Magazines are not “dangerous and unusual.” 15

 1. Large-Capacity Magazines are not frequently used in mass
 shootings. 17

 2. What matters is that the ban will reduce defensive shots fired
 by law-abiding victims..... 21

 II. *HELLER’S* CATEGORICAL BAN, RATHER THAN THE TWO-
 PART TEST, IS REQUIRED FOR PROHIBITIONS ON
 CONSTITUTIONALLY-PROTECTED ARMS. 30

 A. Bans on constitutionally-protected arms are categorically
 unconstitutional. 30

B. The Two-Part Test is inapplicable to confiscation of constitutionally-protected arms.....	33
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)..... passim

City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 14

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 24

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... passim

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 14

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989)..... 36

United States v. Carver,
260 U.S. 482 (1923)..... 36

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 4, 7, 35

Federal Cases

Duncan v. Becerra,
No. 3:17-CV-1017-BEN, 2017 WL 2813727 (S.D. Cal. June 29, 2017)
..... passim

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 33, 35

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 6, 25

<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5, 11, 15
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	9, 20
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 23, 31
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
Statutes and Regulations	
Cal. Penal Code § 32310.....	2
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	7
DUWE, GRANT, MASS MURDER IN THE UNITED STATES: A HISTORY (2007)	20
Duwe, Grant, <i>The Truth About Mass Public Shootings</i> , Reason.com, Oct. 28, 2014	20

Eligon, John, *One Bullet Can Kill, but Sometimes 20 Don't, Survivors Show*, N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 3, 2008 26

Fournier, Holly & Hunter, George, *Woman fires at home burglars: 'I let loose on them'*, THE DETROIT NEWS, June 9, 2015 28

FOX, JAMES ALAN, *EXTREME KILLING: UNDERSTANDING SERIAL AND MASS MURDER* (2d ed. 2014) 20

Fox, James Alan, *Mass shootings not trending*, BOSTON GLOBE, Jan. 23, 2013 20

Glock 17, GLOCK, <https://us.glock.com/products/model/g17gen4>..... 28

Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The Federal Circuits' Second Amendment Doctrines*, 61 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 193 (2017) 32

Lee, Jaeah et al., *More Than Half of Mass Shooters Used Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines*, MOTHER JONES, Feb. 27, 2013 19

Moody, Carlisle, *Large Capacity Magazines and Homicide* (WM. & MARY, Dep't of Econ., Working Paper No. 160, Feb. 2015)..... 22

Murdock, Sebastian, *NYPD Officers Fire 84 Shots At Suspect, Miss 83 Times*, HUFFINGTON POST, Sept. 6, 2015 26

New, Brian, *61-Year-Old Woman Shoots Intruder, then Burglars Attack her*, CBSDFW, Mar. 28, 2016 28

Phillips, Rich, *Gun Rights Groups say Georgia home invasion proves their point*, CNN, Jan. 11, 2013..... 27

ROSTKER, BERNARD D. ET AL., *EVALUATION OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT FIREARM TRAINING AND FIREARM-DISCHARGE REVIEW PROCESS* (2008)..... 26
